
  

Issued on Monday 15 January 2024                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Tuesday 23 January 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Cannon, Clark, Cleator (Vice-Chairman), Conyard, 

Eagle, English (Chairman), Mrs Gooch, Hastie, Hinder, Round, 
S Thompson and Webb 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 December 2023  1 - 3 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Question and Answer session for Local Residents (if any)   

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Cabinet Forward Plan  4 - 16 

13. Committee Work Programme  17 - 18 

14. Committee Report - Environmental and Waste Crime 
Enforcement Review  

19 - 37 



 
 

15. Medium Term Financial Strategy – Capital Programme  38 - 60 

16. Archbishop's Palace - Agreement for Lease  61 - 71 

 
PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 

Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test.  

 
   Head of Schedule 12A and Brief Description 

 

17.   Exempt Appendix to Item 16 - Archbishop's 
Palace - Agreement for Lease 

3 – Financial/Business 
Affairs 
  

 

72 - 76 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on 19 January 2024). You will need to provide the full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 

access the meeting.  
 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on 19 January 2024). You will need to tell us which 

agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 19 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors English (Chairman), Mrs Blackmore, 
Cannon, Cleator, Conyard, Eagle, Mrs Gooch, Round, 
S Thompson and Webb 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillors Garten 

 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hastie and Hinder.  
 

34. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
35. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that there was an urgent update to Item 14 – Briefing Note 
– Environmental and Waste Crime Enforcement Review, which had been accepted 

as it contributed to the item’s consideration. 
 

36. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Garten was present as Visiting Member for Item 14 – Briefing Note – 

Environmental and Waste Crime Enforcement Review. 
 

37. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
38. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

39. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

40. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

41. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

42. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 

There were no questions from Local Residents. 
 

43. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members. 

 
44. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Principal Democratic Services Officer outlined the changes made to the 
Cabinet Forward Plan following its republication, in case the Committee wished to 

conduct pre-decision scrutiny on any of the items.  
 
In response to questions concerning areas missing from the upcoming 

Conservation Area Appraisals, Members were advised to make representations to 
the relevant officer. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

Note: Councillor Cannon arrived at 6.34 p.m. 
 

45. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

In response to queries, the Chairman stated that the Health Inequalities review 
would commence at the earliest available opportunity. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

46. BRIEFING NOTE - ENVIRONMENTAL AND WASTE CRIME ENFORCEMENT REVIEW  
 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated that 

the suggestions made by the Committee across the past two meetings had been 
collated into a set of draft recommendations for the Committee’s consideration. 

Once agreed, the recommendations would be used to produce a formal report for 
consideration at the next meeting. 
 

Councillor Thompson introduced the suggestions made within the urgent update, 
which focused on communications with Members. The Committee felt that the 

su
[...]
Y COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
The Chairman introduced the report and stated that the framework had been 

undertaken in a slower and more inclusive way to mitigate time pressures that 
affected last year’s review. 

 
The Committee expressed support for the proposed framework at point 2.3 of the 
report, with it suggested that a conclusion be added that would also act as a 

bridge to the next municipal year. It was requested that the report be concise.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report framework included at point 2.3 of the report be 
agreed. 
 

48. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30 p.m. to 7.04 p.m. 
 
 

3



PUBLISHED ON 15 January 2024 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 JANUARY 2024 TO 30 APRIL 2024 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Cabinet or Cabinet Members expect to take during 
the next four-month period.  

 
A Key Decision is defined as one which: 

1. Results in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, of more than £250,000; or 
2. Is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards in the Borough 
 

The current Cabinet Members are:  
 

 
Councillor David Burton 

Leader of the Council 
DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk  

07590 229910 

 
Councillor Paul Cooper 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development  

PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk  
01622 244070 

 
Councillor John Perry 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07770 734741 

 
Councillor Claudine Russell 

Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure 
and Arts 

ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Patrik Garten 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
PatrikGarten@Maidstone.gov.uk 

01622 807907 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Lottie Parfitt-Reid  

Cabinet Member for Housing and Health 
LottieParfittReid@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07919 360000 

4

A
genda Ite
[...]
ncil 

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources 
and Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Paul Holland, Senior Finance Manager (Client) 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

This report forms part of the process of agreeing a budget for 2024/25 and setting 
next year’s Council Tax.  It develops the outline of the capital programme and 

reconfirms the principles behind the Council’s capital strategy, explains how the 
capital programme will be funded, and describes the individual projects that 

comprise the programme. 
 
Note that in agreeing the capital programme it will require us to set a prudential 

borrowing limit of £369.1 million over the period of the programme which will be 
recommended to Council as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25.  

The revenue costs of borrowing are included in the overall budget position and 
contribute to the future budget gap as per the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS).  The cost of borrowing is estimated as £15m in the 5 year period covered 

by the MTFS with debt repaid over 50 years. 
 

The approved capital programme is not approval to spend.  Prior to any capital 
commitment being entered into, a detailed report setting out a full project appraisal 
and detailed financial projections is considered by the relevant service committee, 

which will need to include the costs of borrowing. 
 

38

Agenda Item 15



 

Purpose of Report 

 
The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the capital 

programme. 
 

 
 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 

That the Committee recommends to Cabinet that it: 

1. Agrees the capital strategy principles set out in paragraph 2.7; 

2. Agrees the capital funding projection set out in Appendix 2 to this report; 

3. Agrees the capital programme 2024/25 onwards as set out in Appendix 3 to 
this report; 

4. Note that in agreeing recommendations 2 and 3 above the Committee will set 
a prudential borrowing limit of £369.1 million over the period of the 
programme which will be recommended to Council as part of the Treasury 

Management Strategy 2024/25; 

5. Give delegated authority to the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 

Improvement, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to review and 

give approval to the business case and related budget approval for the 
Biodiversity & Climate Change project related to the Maidstone House and Link 

as set out in paragraph 2.7.   

 

  

39



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy – Capital Programme  

 
 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The Medium-Term Financial Strategy and the 
budget are a re-statement in financial terms 

of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. 
Specifically, the capital programme allows for 

investment in long term projects that support 
the strategic plan objectives. 

Section 151 
Officer & 

Finance 
Team 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The MTFS supports the cross-cutting 
objectives in the same way that it supports 
the Council’s other strategic priorities. 

Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Risk 

Management 

This has been addressed in section 5 of the 

report. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Financial Set out in the report. Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 
Team 

Staffing Staffing implications are taken into account 
when developing individual capital schemes. 

Section 151 
Officer & 

Finance 
Team 

Legal Under Section 151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (LGA 1972) the Section 151 Officer 

has statutory duties in relation to the financial 
administration and stewardship of the 
authority, including securing effective 

arrangements for treasury management.   

 

The Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
demonstrates the Council’s commitment to 
fulfilling its duties under the Ac
[...]
the medium term how the Council will invest its capital 
resources.   
 

2.2 The current capital programme 2023/24 – 2027/28 was approved by 
Council at its meeting on 22 February 2023 and totals £201.9 million over 

five years.  Details are set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2.3 As part of the budget setting process the capital programme has been 
reviewed to ensure it is affordable and sustainable.  To aid this we have 
increased the period of the capital programme to 10 years so we 

understand the longer term implications of borrowing.  As part of setting 
the capital programme we have carried out challenge sessions to ensure 

projects meet the Council’s defined core principles for the inclusion of 
schemes within the capital programme. 
 

2.4 The updated capital programme includes some significant reprofiling of the 
Private Rented Sector and 1,000 Affordable Homes housing schemes, as 

well as several new schemes. Additional projects are to deliver other key 
priorities such as Temporary Accommodation, decarbonisation, public realm 
and greening and a new or refurbished leisure facility. 

 
2.5 The 10 year programme totals £433.8m.  In agreeing the capital 

programme it will require us to set a prudential borrowing limit of £369.1 
million over the period of the programme which will be recommended to 
Council as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25.  The 

revenue costs of borrowing are included in the overall budget position and 
contribute to the future budget gap as per the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS).  The cost of borrowing is estimated as £15m in the 5 year 
period covered by the MTFS with debt being repaid over 50 years in total. 
 

2.6 Individual items within the programme will be subject to specific reports for 
approval to spend through relevant governance including the cost of 

borrowing.  This ensures that, before any commitment is made to individual 
schemes, and the related borrowing undertaken, the Council can be 
satisfied that it meets the Prudential Code criteria that investment be 

affordable, prudent and sustainable.  
 

2.7 There is one project that is an urgent priority and therefore we have 
requested delegated approval for the business case and related budget 
approval for the following scheme within the overall Biodiversity & Climate 

Change programme.  Capital works at Maidstone House and Link will cost in 
the region of £3,481,600 and we are bidding for external funding amounting 

to around 66% of the cost.  If we succeed the project funding will be 
announced before the end of 23/24 and the work will need to be completed 

within 1 year.  The delegated approval will allow the tight timescale to be 
met and allows us to maximise external funding. 

42



 

 
Capital Strategy  

 
2.8 Under CIPFA's updated Prudential Code, the Council is required to produce a 

Capital Strategy, which is intended to give an overview of how capital 

expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute 
to the provision of local public services, along with an overview of how 

associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 
sustainability. 
 

2.9 The Capital Strategy is being considered by Audit, Governance & Standards 
Committee at its meeting on 15th January 2024 and will subsequently be 

agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 7th February 2024 and by Council at its 
meeting on 21st February 2024. The Strategy describes how the Capital 

Programme is developed and the key points are set out below. 
 

2.10 The Council has defined certain core principles for the inclusion of schemes 

within the capital programme.  Schemes may be included in the capital 
programme if they fall within one of the four following categories: 

 
(i) Required for statutory reasons, e.g., to ensure that Council property 

meets health and safety requirements; 

 
(ii) Self-funding schemes focused on Strategic Plan priority outcomes; 

 
(iii) Other schemes focused 
[...]
,116 8,511 6,931 6,178 6,530 43,267 4,655 4,655 4,655 4,655 4,655 66,542

Planning, Infrastructure & Economic Development

Public Realm & Greening relating to the Town Centre 1,000 1,000 1,000

Medway Street Car Park 195 195 195

Total 1,195 1,195 1,195

TOTAL 95,661 86,551 62,803 49,342 59,571 353,928 31,267 17,451 11,847 10,386 8,936 433,814

60



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

23 JANUARY 2024 

 

Archbishop’s Palace – Agreement for Lease 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

CLT 19 December 2023 

Corporate Services PAC 17 January 2024 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 23 January 2024 

Cabinet 24 January 2024 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Lead Head of Service Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources and 
Business Improvement  

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Deborah Turner, Corporate Property 

Classification Public report with private appendix 

 

The information contained within the Appendix is 

considered exempt under the following 
paragraph of part I of schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972:- 

 

3 = Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 

information) 

 

Wards affected High Street  

 

Executive Summary 

 

An extensive process of member and public consultation has been carried out 
concerning the future use of the Archbishop’s Palace. Following expiry of our former 
preferred development partner’s exclusivity period, and vacation of the building by 

61

Agenda Item 16



 

Kent County Council, it was agreed that the opportunity to lease the Palace Complex 
be advertised.  

 
The report presents the results of the marketing exercise and recommends that the 

Council now enter into an agreement for lease with the preferred tenant, appoints a 
specialist team to obtain the necessary consents to make the required changes to the 
premises to enable its use as a wedding venue, and agrees to a capital spend of £1.5m 

to enable the project to proceed. This will meet the Council’s objectives for future use 
of the Palace and is consistent with the emerging Town Centre Strategy.  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Recommendation to Cabinet.  
 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendation to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

That the Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

1. Agree to capital expenditure of up to £1.5 million 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 
Improvement to select and appoint professional advisers to obtain all relevant 

consents, enter into contracts for applicable services as necessary, and to enter 
into a conditional agreement for lease with the preferred tenant. 

 

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to negotiate and complete all 
necessary legal formalities for the agreement for lease and purchase of services 

as set out above. 

 

  

62



 

ARCHBISHOP’S PALACE – NEXT STEPS 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

The project described in this report supports 
the Council’s Strategic Plan objectives, most 
notably A Thriving Place. 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources & 
Business 

Improvement 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation is reduced and Social 
Mobility is Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

The report recommendations support the 
achievements of the cross-cutting objectives 

by respecting the heritage of the existing 
building with sensitive design and addressing 

environmental sustainability by upgrade works 
to improve th
[...]
ts has sought to ‘disrupt’ the short list. 
 

2.8 One of the four offers (to run the Palace as a wedding venue by a wedding 

planner) was discounted after Council further due diligence since they 
lacked the necessary business experience and a stable financial position. 

The three other bidders were invited to present their proposals at an 
interview panel. Immediately before the interview date, one of these bids 
was withdrawn. 

 
2.9 Two parties have therefore presented proposals for use of the Palace as a 

wedding and hospitality venue. The first interviewee had experience of 
leasing and operating pubs and restaurants in Kent but did not have 
experience of venues of the size and scale of the Palace and had only 

three years of audited accounts.  
 

2.10 The second bid was from an existing hotel and wedding venue 
owner/operator. The organisation has over 20 years’ experience of owning 
and operating hotels and within their existing portfolio have a successful 

dedicated wedding venue in a Grade II listed castle. They currently host 
over 400 events a year. Their pitch included details of previous 

development projects, their ability to resource the Palace project with 
experienced staff and a business plan demonstrating their financial 
position and ability to cover both rent to the Council and the operational 

and running costs of the building. 
 

2.11 Both bids were fully considered and based on the offered lease terms, 
previous experience of historical buildings, industry experience and 
expertise, financial acumen, company and staff resourcing.  Only the 

second bid met the council’s criteria and this is therefore the preferred bid. 
 

2.12 The intention would be to enter into a conditional agreement for lease as 
soon as possible with the preferred bidder.  A condition for subsequent 
completion of the lease itself would be for the council to obtain planning 

and listed building consent for specified works and change of use to a 
wedding ven
[...]
 team including architect and engineer 
to prepare the detailed plans required for submission to 
Historic England (Listed Building Consent) and Planners 

(Change of Use and Planning Consent) for necessary 
consents 

Jan/Feb Agree final heads of terms of the lease and complete 
the Agreement for Lease 

March Submit planning and listed building consent applications 

April/May Develop detailed costed scope of landlord works and 

agree project management strategy 

June Assuming necessary consents obtained, lease signed 

and landlord works commence. 

October Completion of works and opening of Palace as wedding 

venue. 

 

 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

Exempt Appendix – Heads of Terms and Cost Estimates 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
None. 

71



Document is Restricted

72

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 December 2023
	12 Cabinet Forward Plan
	13 Committee Work Programme
	14 Committee Report - Environmental and Waste Crime Enforcement Review
	Appendix 1 - Draft Committee Report

	15 Medium Term Financial Strategy – Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 - Full Capital Programme 23 24, 23/01/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix 2 Estimated funding Resources, 23/01/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix 3 Draft 24-25 Capital Programme, 23/01/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	16 Archbishop's Palace - Agreement for Lease
	17 Exempt Appendix to Item 16 - Archbishop's Palace - Agreement for Lease



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 23 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors English (Chairman), Mrs Blackmore, 
Cannon, Clark, Cleator, Conyard, Eagle, Mrs Gooch, 
Hastie, Jeffery and Round 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors Perry (Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Services.) and Russell (Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Leisure and Arts) 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillors Harper and Naghi 

 

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hinder and Thompson. 

 
50. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Jeffery was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Thompson. 
 

Note: Councillor Hastie arrived at 6.32 p.m. 
 

51. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman stated that there were three urgent updates to Item 16 – 

Archbishop’s Palace – Agreement for Lease which had been accepted as they 
contributed to the item’s consideration. The Chairman advised that the meeting 

would be adjourned for five minutes during the item to allow the updates to be 
read. 
 

52. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Harper was present as a Visiting Member for Item 15 – Medium Term 
Financial Strategy – Capital Programme and Item 16 – Archbishop’s Palace – 

Agreement for Lease. 
 
Councillor Naghi was present as a Visiting Member for Item 16 – Archbishop’s 

Palace – Agreement for Lease. 
 

53. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
54. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 



 

2 
 

 

55. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That Item 17 - Exempt Appendix to Item 16 - Archbishop's Palace - 

Agreement for Lease, be taken in private due to the possible disclosure of exempt 
information for the reason specified having applied the public interest test.  

 
56. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2023  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
57. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 

There were no petitions. 
 

58. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 
There were no questions from Local Residents. 

 
59. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members. 
 

60. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

61. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
In relation to the Integrated Transport Strategy (ITS) Review, the Chairman 

referenced the Local Plan Review Inspector’s ongoing consultation on the technical 
aspects relating to the ITS Infrastructure Delivery Plan; he anticipated that a 

discussion on the review could still take place as timetabled, as the Inspector’s 
consultation would not affect the major matters to be discussed as part of the 
review.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
62. COMMITTEE REPORT - ENVIRONMENTAL AND WASTE CRIME ENFORCEMENT 

REVIEW  

 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated that 

the changes requested at the previous meeting had been implemented, with the 
Committee asked to approve the report with any further amendments if required.  
 

The Committee felt that recommendation 1 should be amended to specifically 
reference successful enforcement action taken by the Council and its partner 

organisations, and that the Council’s stance on being willing and able to take 
appropriate enforcement action should be included in the report. The latter would 
be included in the introductory information of the Recommended Actions.  

 
 

 



 

3 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be agreed for submission to the Cabinet, subject to:  

 
1. Recommendation 1 being amended to read:  

 

To produce further communications via assorted media in respect of 
successful enforcement action taken by the Council and its partner 

organisations, including…’; and  
 

2. The inclusion of the following wording in the introductory information of the 

‘Recommended Actions and Intended Outcomes’ section:  
 

It is important to highlight the Council’s proactive stance in being willing 
and able to take the appropriate enforcement action where breaches occur.  

 

Note: Councillor Cannon arrived at 6.42 p.m. and had no declarations of 
disclosures or lobbying. 

 
63. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY – CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services introduced the item, which outlined 
the proposed Capital Programme over the next 10 year period and adhered 

strictly to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code. It was emphasised that the Council had to be responsible in 
using grant funding, such as the new homes bonus, to support the capital 

programme. Projects within the programme included investment into Maidstone 
House to meet climate change and biodiversity targets, with the areas that 

required the most funding included homelessness accommodation and the 1000 
affordable homes programme. 

 
The Committee were supportive of the proposed capital programme, noting the 
importance of a cautious approach to the budget setting process. Several 

Members commented that they were pleased with the proposed investments into 
the Waste Crime and Enforcement team and Maidstone House.  

 
In response to a query, the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 
Improvement clarified that works to the cemetery would be within the existing 

boundaries; an extension was not required at this time.  
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That 
 

1. The capital strategy principles set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report, be 

agreed; 
 

2. The capital funding projection set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be 
agreed; 
 

3. The capital programme 2024/25 onwards as set out in Appendix 3 to the 
report, be agreed; 

 
4. In agreeing recommendations 2 and 3 above the Committee will set a 

prudential borrowing limit of £369.1 million over the period of the 

programme which will be recommended to Council as part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2024/25; 

 



 

4 
 

5. The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, be given delegated authority to 
review and give approval to the business case and related budget approval 
for the Biodiversity & Climate Change project related to the Maidstone 

House and Link as set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report. 
 

64. ARCHBISHOP'S PALACE - AGREEMENT FOR LEASE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services introduced the item, emphasising the 

importance of finding a use for the historically significant site and recovering the 
running costs. A second tender exercise had taken place, following the withdrawal 

of Balfour Hospitality’s proposal; three proposals were received, with one 
withdrawn. The proposed leaseholder was an experienced operator in running 
hotels and events, including weddings. 

 
The proposal would include £1.5 million in expenditure from the Council, with the 

expected rate of return classed as good over the proposed 35 year lease term.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure and Arts explained that the tender 

exercise had cast a wide net and lasted between six to seven months, with 
discussions with Historic England referenced. It was emphasised that public 

access to the site would be retained, with any changes to the site to be 
considered by the Planning Committee as required. Feedback from the Corporate 
Services Policy Advisory Committee had included whether the dungeon and 

gatehouse could be separated; this could be looked into, with any investment 
required likely to lead to an uplift in the rental fee charged.  

 
The Committee entered into closed session at 7.16 p.m. to discuss the information 

contained within the exempt appendix to the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 

of business due to the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the public interest test. 

 
 Head of Schedule 12A and Brief 

Description 

Item 17 - Exempt Appendix to 
Item 16 - Archbishop's Palace - 

Agreement for Lease  

3 – Financial/Business Affairs 

 
During the discussion, the Committee asked questions on conservation of the site, 

maintaining public access, the proposed tenant and contract terms, maintenance, 
and whether the dungeon and gatehouse would be considered under a separate 

lease.  
 
In response: 

 
The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement stated that:  

 
• The Council would not generate any rental income for the first six months 

of the lease but would save the £250k annual running cost of the building, 

and this has been built into the income generated over the lease length;  

 



 

5 
 

• The proposed tenant had over 20 years’ experience, with assurances given 

that the type of lease proposed, including the break clause, was common 

within the Leisure and Hospitality industry. The Council’s position would be 

assured through various mechanisms within the lease that were outlined to 

the Committee; and  

 
• Consideration could be given to bringing the dungeon back into use, and if 

possible, this would lead to an uplift in the rent charged for the site.  

The Interim Property Consultant outlined the extensive surveys conducted by the 
Council on the site’s condition as part of the proposed programme of works and 

gave assurances that public access to the site would be maintained and included 
within the lease.  

 
The Committee returned to open session at 8.13 p.m.  

 
The Committee supported the proposal as it would bring the site back into use, 
with it felt that there were no other suitable options to pursue at the current time. 

Two additional recommendations were made to the Cabinet, including; to consult 
with the Council’s Conservation Officers at an early stage concerning landscaping 

works given the site’s grade listing, and to investigate issuing separate leases for 
the dungeon and gatehouse to bring those parts of the site back into use.   
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That  
 

1. Capital expenditure of £1.5 million, be agreed;  
 

2. The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement be given 

delegated authority to select and appoint professional advisers to obtain all 
relevant consents, enter into contracts for applicable services as necessary, 

and to enter into a conditional agreement for lease with the preferred 
tenant;  
 

3. The Head of Legal Services be given delegated authority to negotiate and 
complete all necessary legal formalities for the agreement for lease and 

purchase of services as set out above;  
 

4. The Head of Legal Services be given delegated authority, in consultation 

with the relevant Cabinet Member/s, to conduct further cost and benefit 
analysis of issuing separate leases for the dungeon and gatehouse; and  

 
5. Advice be sought from the Council’s conservation officers at an early stage 

of the proposal, in relation to the proposed landscaping. 

 
65. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 8.15 p.m. 
 

 
Note: The Committee adjourned between 7.07 p.m. and 7.12 p.m. 

 


